

No. 22-138

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Billy Raymond Counterman,
Petitioner,

v.

The People of the State of Colorado,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals, Division II**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AND RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

John W. Whitehead
William E. Winters
THE RUTHERFORD INSTI-
TUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888
legal@rutherford.org

Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

February 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE COURT SHOULD EMPHASIZE THAT THE
“TRUE THREATS” EXCEPTION IS NARROW. 3

A. The “true threats” exception is narrow. 5

B. Requiring both objective and subjective analyses
will keep the “true threats” exception narrow and
safeguard liberty..... 6

II. THE COURT’S GUIDANCE IS REQUIRED TO
PREVENT THE CHILLING OF PROTECTED
SPEECH..... 11

A. This case implicates the growing concerns over the
chilling of protected online speech..... 12

B. Neither the objective standard or the subjective
standard alone satisfies due process. 14

C. Both objective and subjective analyses are needed
to protect free expression. 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	8
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	8, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	2, 3
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	7
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	6, 8
<i>Colorado v. Counterman</i> , 497 P.3d 1039 (Colo. App. 2021)	15, 16, 17
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	5, 8, 17, 18
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	14
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	8
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	14
<i>Melugin v. Hames</i> , 38 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	12
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4, 12
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	12
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Knox</i> , 190 A.3d 1146 (Pa. 2018)	17

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Am. Coal. of Life</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .	2, 3, 19
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	13
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	5, 19
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	6, 18
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	3, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Elonis</i> , 730 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United States v. Sryniawski</i> , No. 21-3487, slip op. (8th Cir. Sept. 2, 2022)	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 776 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)...	4, 6, 7, 12, 16, 19
<i>W.V. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	18
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	4, 6, 12, 13
Statutes	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-602(1)(c) (2020)	14
